likely to be exerecised by the preferred shareholders (based on the underlying common stock market value). Accordingly, the Company
has restated its financial statements for the third quarter ended September 30, 2003, to reflect the  reclassification to a liability at the fair
value of the Company�s Series A, B and C preferred stock subject to mandatory redemption pursuant to SFAS 150.  In addition ,the
Company should have recognized a cumulative gain from a change in accounting principle of approximately $365,675. This cumulative
gain results from the difference between the carrying amount of the preferred shares and the fair value of the shares after adoption of
SFAS 150.An adjustment was also made to reclassify $18,342 in the quarter ended September 30, 2003 and $55,026 in the nine months
ended September 30, 2003 from Depletion, Depreciation, and Amortization to Interest expense relating to Asset Retirement Obligations.
Below compares the amended presentation to the original presentation

.

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity,

September 30, 2003

As Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated

Accrued Dividends Payable $ 470,543 $ (470,543) $   -

Current shares subject to - 1,118,481 1,118,481
mandatory redemption

Total current liabilities 11,063,337 647,938 11,711,275

Edgar Filing: TENGASCO INC - Form 10-Q/A

(Unaudited) 8

September 30, 2003

Shares subject to mandatory - 5,970,527 5,970,527
redemption

Preferred Stock 6,884,257 (6,884,257) -

Accumulated deficit (30,147,538) 265,792 (29,881,746)

Total Stockholder�s equity $   12,458,833  $   265,792  $   12,724,625

Consolated Statement of Loss

Three Months Nine Months

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustment As Restated As Reported

Restatatement
Adjustment As Restated

Depletion, depreciation and
amortization

$
628,195

$
(18,342)

$
609,853 $  1,889,890

$
(55,026)  $   1,834,864

General and administrative cost
$

301,794 $   2,557
$

304,351 $  1,112,289 $   -  $   1,112,289

Interest expense 168,420 249,862 418,282 462,518 286,546 749,064

Net loss (508,247) (234,077) (742,324) (1,494,985) (234,077) (1,729,062)

Dividends on 134,194 (134,194) - 402,583 (134,194) 268,389
Preferred Stock

Cumulative effect
of a Change in
Accounting
Principle - 365,675 365,675 (351,204) 365,675 14,471

Net loss
attributable to
common
shareholders (642,441) 265,792 (376,649) (2,248,772) 265,792 (1,982,980)

Net loss attrubutable to
Common Stockholders per share  $   (0.05) $   (0.02)

$
(0.03) $   (0.19)

 $
(0.02) $   (0.17)

(3) Going Concern Uncertainty

   The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America, which contemplates continuation of the Company as a going concern and assume realization of
assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has incurred continuous losses since commencing
its operations and has an accumulated deficit of $29,881,746 and a working capital deficit of $9,944,897 as of September 30, 2003.